

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. SPEER, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JONATHAN ROSENTHAL
Attorney
Counsel of Record for Respondent

University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENTS OF THE FACTS.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
1. The base access policy permitted the Air Force to deny access to contractor employees with criminal records, even if an employee had no outstanding warrant.....	7
A. Well-established principles of military authority and judicial respect for military judgments urge deference to the Air Force's interpretation of its base access policy.....	8
B. <i>Auer</i> provides an additional basis for deference here, because the Air Force's interpretation of its security policy was fully consistent with the policy's text.....	13
C. The Air Force's interpretation of the policy is the correct interpretation.....	18
2. Even if the Air Force changed the base access policy, the government is still not liable for damages, because the Air Force's actions to secure a highly sensitive military installation were sovereign acts.....	23
A. Garco waived its arguments regarding the adequacy of the government's sovereign act defense.....	24
B. The sovereign act doctrine provides a complete defense when public and general government acts impose costs on individual contractors.....	27

3. This Court should not overrule <i>Auer v. Robbins</i>.....	31
A. <i>Auer</i> is correct as a matter of constitutional history, constitutional structure, and social policy.....	31
B. Considerations of <i>stare decisis</i> strongly counsel against overruling <i>Auer</i>	37
C. Regardless of <i>Auer</i> 's merits, this case does not provide an opportunity to overrule <i>Auer</i> , because the result below is compelled by principles of military deference, a plain reading of the regulation, and the sovereign act doctrine.	39
V. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	13, 32, 36
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	passim
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34, 35, 38
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	passim
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	33, 34
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	29
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	32, 36
<i>Deming v. United States</i> , 1 Ct. Cl. 190 (1865).....	25
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	8, 12, 39
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	22
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	20
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	33
<i>Horowitz v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 458 (1925).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	37
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Stenisic</i> , 395 U.S. 62 (1969).....	38
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 1 Ct. Cl. 383 (1865).....	27, 31
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18–15, 2018 WL 6439837 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2018).....	40
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	26
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	34, 37
<i>SEC v. Chinery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	33, 36
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18
<i>State of Cal. v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	26
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	18, 38
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	32, 38
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	33
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	38
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	33
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	20
<i>Welch v. Texas Dept. of Highways</i> , 438 U.S. 468 (1987).....	37

REGULATIONS

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) § 52.222-3.....	3, 21
--	-------

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 et. seq.....	39
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7109.....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jesse Dukeminier et. al, <i>Property</i> 696 (8th ed. 2014).....	14
Daniel E. Walters, <i>The Self-Delegation False Alarm: Analyzing Auer Deference's Effects on Agency Rules</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 85, 142 (2019).....	36, 39
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1981).....	15, 19, 20
